A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Steven Porter Rucker.

WHEREAS, Steven Rucker, a native of Shelbyville who resided in Frankfort, served as Deputy Secretary for the Finance and Administrations Cabinet and the Executive Director of the Kentucky Communications Network Authority. Mr. Rucker had worked in various technology roles, and was the Commissioner of the Commonwealth Office of Technology; and

WHEREAS, Steven Rucker was a member of Forks of Elkhorn Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Steven Rucker, a devoted family man who served this Commonwealth with dignity and honor, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 3, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Steven Rucker was preceded in death by his parents, Porter and Corinne Waford Rucker. He is survived by his wife, Marsha Rucker; son, Steven Rucker (Alisha); daughters, Stevi Gottler (Gabe) and Jenny Richardson (Paul); grandchildren, Lucas Gottler, Lyla Gottler, Gavin Dishon, and Stella Richardson; and sister, Janey Lewis;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Steven Porter Rucker, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family and friends in this time of loss.

→Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Steven Porter Rucker.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Derrick Graham for delivery to the family.